Advertising to Tomorrow’s Teens:
The Construction and
Significance of the Tweenage

Market in Australia

Nipa Saha

A thesis submitted for the degree Doctor of Philosophy

Faculty of Arts and Social Sciences

University of Technology Sydney, Australia



Certificate of original authorship

[, Nipa Saha, declare that this thesis is submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the award
of Doctor of Philosophy, in the Faculty of Arts and Social Sciences at the University of

Technology Sydney,

This thesis is wholly my own work unless otherwise reference or acknowledged, In addition, |

certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the thesis.

This document has not been submitted for qualifications at any other academic institution. This

research is supported by the Australian Government Research Training program.

Signature:

Production Note:
Signature removed prior to publication.

Date:
03/10/2019

i



Acknowledgements

Thank you to my previous supervisor Professor Robert Crawford for his support and
guidance throughout this project’s development. His helpful comments and suggestions
on drafts helped me to clarify my arguments. I would like to convey my appreciation to
my current supervisor, Dr Catriona Bonfiglioli, whose support, thoughtful guidance, and
advice and mentorship made completing this project possible. I appreciate her expert and
constructive feedback on my drafts during the final stage of my PhD. She was always
there to revise my chapters and to help me through many problems. I also appreciate the
assistance and support of Professor Hilary Yerbury and Dr Alex Munt. I am extremely
grateful to be a recipient of the UTS International Research Scholarship.

I would like to thank Dr Sharon Rundle who took the time to proofread my
conclusion chapter. My heartfelt thanks to my friend Dr Shashi Sharma for her continuous
guidance, support and friendship. I appreciate the thoughtful insights and knowledge she
shared with me and her continuous encouragement during my dissertation process. I
would like to thank Shaonee Rahman for pushing me, for believing in me, and for being
so generous in her support of this endeavour. A big thanks to Dr Benjamin Hackel, Dr
Irna Sari, Dr Hamid Ghous, Dr Sandris Zeivots, Dr Vivien Chan, Marie Palmer and Ming
Tang who have provided me collegial support as well as friendship and encouragement.

I would like to thank my cousin, Dr Pranab Das, for both inspiring and
encouraging me to pursue my doctoral degree.

A special thanks to my friend Shahana, for her love and encouragement. Thanks
to my buddy Asad, who propped me up whenever I was discouraged.

Special thanks also go to my uncle, Swarup Kumar Saha, and his wife, Kali Saha,
for giving me so much support throughout my life.

I am indebted to my mother for her love and always being there. She always
wanted me to obtain a Doctorate. I’ve almost made it Mum! I would like to thank to sister
and my brother-in-law Sajal Saha for their love and continuous support.

I also want to thank to my husband, my dearest Debashis Natta, who has patiently
supported me throughout my PhD. Without your support, I would not have completed my
doctoral program. I dedicate this work to my beloved father, Shankar Nath Saha, who is
no longer with us.

This work was professionally edited by Jessica Cox according to the National

Guidelines for Editing Research Theses.

111



Table of Contents

Certificate of original authorship i
Acknowledgements il
List of figures ix
List of tables X1
List of Abbreviations xii
Abstract X1v
Chapter 1: Introduction 1
1.1. Introduction 1
1.2 Purpose of this study 4
1.3 Tweens in society 4
1.4 Tweenage market 8
1.5 Definition of ‘tweens’ 11
1.6 Significance of the study 11
1.7 Organisation of the thesis 12
Chapter 2: Context and concepts 16
2.1 Introduction 16
2.2 Advertising and tweens 16
2.3 Children’s capacity to understand and evaluate advertising 18
2.4 Effects of television advertising on children 21
2.4.1 Advertising, branding and materialism 24
2.4.2 Brand recognition and brand recall 24
2.4.3 Environmental factors 27
2.4.4 Purchase requests, parent—child conflict and unhappiness 28
2.4.5 Unhealthy eating habits 31
2.5 Children’s exposure to online advertising 33
2.5.1 Online privacy 36
2.5.2 Viral marketing 38
2.6 Australian advertising regulations 40
2.7 Conclusion 43
Chapter 3: Methodology and Research Design 45
3.1 Introduction 45
3.2 Research philosophy 45
3.2.1 Positivism 48
3.2.2 Constructivism 48

v



3.3 Research methodology 49

3.3.1 Semiological analysis 51
3.3.1.1 Study 1 51
3.3.1.2 Signs and images 55
3.3.1.3 Reading advertisements 56

3.3.2 Content analysis 59
3.3.2.1 Study 2 59

3.3.3 Narrative literature review 60
3.3.3.1 Study 3 60

3.4 Data collection 61
3.5 Conclusion 65
Chapter 4: Construction of Taste 66
4.2 Descriptions of the advertisements 66

4.2.1 Advertisement: Kellogg’s Crunchy Nut 66

4.2.2 Advertisement: Hungry Jack’s Chicken Crunch 68

4.2.3 Advertisement: McCafé sandwiches 70

4.2.4 Advertisement: Nescafé¢ Azera 72

4.2.5 Advertisement: McDonald’s new Brekkie Wraps 73

4.2.6 Advertisement: McDonald’s new Real Choices McWraps & Salads Range 74

4.2.7 Advertisement: The Coffee Club 77

4.2.8 Advertisement: V8 Fusion juice 78

4.2.9 Advertisement: Oporto’s Street Eats Burger Range 78

4.2.10 Advertisement: Weis bar | 80

4.2.11 Advertisement: Weis bar 11 81

4.2.12 Advertisement: Subway: Made for Summer 82

4.2.13 Advertisement: Calypso mango 84

4.2.14 Advertisement: Coon Nibbles 85

4.3 Discussion 86

4.3.1 Taste as an advertising appeal 86

4.3.2 Freshness is about sound 87

4.3.3 Freshness is about movement 91

4.3.4 Freshness is about flavour 94

4.4 Taste of summer 96
4.5 Taste of nature 98
4.6 Conclusion 101



vi

Chapter 5: Construction of Health 104
5.1 Introduction 104
5.2 Descriptions of the advertisements 106

5.2.1 Advertisement: Kellogg’s Special K Oats and Honey 106
5.2.2 Advertisement: Kellogg’s Special K High Protein Summer 107
5.2.3 Advertisement: Arnott’s Cruskits 108
5.2.4 Advertisement: Subway Flatbread 110
5.2.5 Advertisement: Lite n’Easy 113
5.2.6 Advertisement: Five:am 114
5.2.7 Advertisement: Gatorade 116
5.2.8 Advertisement: Powerade Zero 117
5.2.9 Advertisement: Mars Bar 119
5.2.10 Advertisement: Ice Break Coffee 120
5.2.11 Advertisement: Snickers 122
5.2.12 Advertisement: Wrigley Eclipse mints 124
5.2.13 Advertisement: Wrigley’s Extra Chewing Gum 124
5.3 Discussion 126
5.3.1 Health is about weight-loss 126
5.3.2 Health is about staying energetic 133
5.3.3 Health is about mood enhancement 136
5.3.4 Oral health is about physical health 141
5.4 Conclusion 143

Chapter 6: Construction of Happiness 146
6.1 Introduction 146
6.2 Descriptions of the advertisements 146

6.2.1 Advertisement: John West 146
6.2.2 Advertisement: Twix chocolate bar 149
6.2.3 Advertisement: Calypso mango 151
6.2.4 Advertisement: Dairy Farmers Thick & Creamy yoghurt 152
6.2.5 Advertisement: Maltesers 153
6.2.6 Advertisement: Cadbury Favourites 154
6.2.7 Advertisement: M&Ms 156
6.2.8 Advertisement: Ferrero Rocher 157
6.2.9 Advertisement: Lindt Bear 158
6.2.10 Advertisement: Hungry Jack’s Mango Sundaes 159
6.2.11 Advertisement: McDonald’s Do Summer 160
6.2.12 Advertisement: KFC Green & Gold Stores 162



6.2.13 Advertisement;: KFC Chicken Sesame Crunch 164

6.2.14 Advertisement: KFC Sesame Crunch Twister 166
6.3 Discussion 167
6.3.1 How advertising appeals to happiness 167
6.3.2 Happiness and humour 168
6.3.3 Happiness and fantasy 173
6.3.4 Happiness is about summer 177
6.3.5 Happiness is being Australian 181
6.4 Conclusion 184
Chapter 7: Construction of Convenience and Price 187
7.1 Introduction 187
7.2 Descriptions of the advertisements 187
7.2.1 Advertisement: Luv-a-Duck 187
7.2.2 Advertisement: Lenard’s chicken 189
7.2.3 Advertisement: Dilmah tea 191
7.2.4 Advertisement: McCain Ultra-Thin Moroccan Lamb Pizza 192
7.2.5 Advertisement: MasterFoods 193
7.2.6 Advertisement: Jalna’s Sweet & Creamy Greek Yoghurt 195
7.2.7 Advertisement: Chilli Aioli RoosterRap 197
7.2.8 Advertisement: Domino’s Cheaper 2-Days 199
7.2.9 Advertisement: Pizza Hut 2 for $10 Tuesday 199
7.2.10 Advertisement: KFC $5 Box 200
7.2.11 Advertisement: Hungry Jack’s Frozen Coke 201
7.2.12 Advertisement: KFC Popcorn Chicken Box 203
7.2.13 Advertisement: Red Rooster’s Stacked Pack 204
7.2.14 Advertisement: Pizza Hut PS4 205
7.2.15 Advertisement: Parma Ham 206
7.3 Discussion 208
7.3.1 Convenience 208
7.3.1.1 Convenience is about minimising preparation time 208
7.3.1.2 Convenience is about instant-ness 211
7.3.1.3 Convenience is about versatility 212
7.3.1.4 Convenience is about portability 215
7.3.2 Price 217
7.4 Conclusion 224

vil



Chapter 8: Food Marketing on Branded Websites and Facebook Pages 226

8.1 Introduction 226
8.2 Online advertising to children 226
8.3 Methods 229
8.3.1 Sampling of websites and Facebook pages 230
8.3.2 Coding 231
8.3.2.1 Target audience 232
8.4 Major findings 233
8.4.1 Marketing on branded Facebook pages 246
8.5 Discussion and conclusion 251
Chapter 9: Self-Regulation of Food Advertising to Children 257
9.1 Introduction 257
9.2 The historic development of advertising regulation in Australia 257
9.3 Growing public concern over food advertising to children and childhood
obesity in Australia 261
9.4 Industry self-regulation of food advertisements and the industry initiatives 267
9.5 Criticism of self-regulation 276
9.6 Conclusions 281
Chapter 10: Conclusions 282
10.1 Introduction 282
10.2 Summary of thesis contributions 282
10.3 Recommendations for policymakers 296
10.4 Implications 298
10.5 Limitations of the study 299
10.6 Suggestions for future studies 300
Bibliography 302

Appendix A 371

viil



List of figures

Figure 1.
Figure 2.
Figure 3.
Figure 4.
Figure 5.
Figure 6.
Figure 7.
Figure 8.
Figure 9.
Figure 10
Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 13
Figure 14
Figure 15
Figure 16
Figure 17
Figure 18
Figure 19

Figure 20.
Figure 21.
Figure 22.
Figure 23.

Foote, Cone and Belding Model — FCB Grid
Effects of advertising

Kellogg’s Crunchy Nut

Hungry Jack’s Chicken Crunch

McCafé sandwiches

Nescafé Azera

McDonald’s new Brekkie Wraps
McDonald’s new Real Choices McWraps & Salads Range
The Coffee Club

. V8 Fusion juice

. Oporto’s Street Eats Burger Range

. Weis bar [

. Weis bar II

. Subway: Made for Summer

. Calypso mango

. Coon Nibbles

. Kellogg’s Special K Oats and Honey

. Kellogg’s Special K High Protein Summer
. Arnott’s Cruskits

Subway Flatbread

Lite n’Easy

Five:am

Gatorade

Figure 24. Powerade Zero

Figure 25.
Figure 26.
Figure 27.
Figure 28.
Figure 29.
Figure 30.
Figure 31.
Figure 32.
Figure 33.

Mars Bar

Ice Break Coffee

Snickers bar

Wrigley Eclipse mints
Wrigley’s Extra Chewing Gum
John West

Twix chocolate bar

Calypso mango

Dairy Farmers Thick & Creamy yoghurt

1X

22
24
68
69
71
72
73
76
77
78
79
81
82
83
84
86

106

108

110

111

113

115

117

119

120

122

123

124

126

148

150

151

152



Figure 34.
Figure 35.
Figure 36.
Figure 37.
Figure 38.
Figure 39.
Figure 40.
Figure 41.
Figure 42.
Figure 43.
Figure 44.
Figure 45.
Figure 46.
Figure 47.
Figure 48.
Figure 49.
Figure 50.
Figure 51.
Figure 52.
Figure 53.
Figure 54.
Figure 55.
Figure 56.
Figure 57.
Figure 58.

Maltesers

Cadbury Favourites

M&Ms

Ferrero Rocher

Lindt Bear

Hungry Jack’s Mango Sundaes
McDonald’s Do Summer

KFC Green & Gold Stores
KFC Chicken Sesame Crunch
KFC Sesame Crunch Twister
Luv-a-Duck

Lenard’s chicken

Dilmah tea

McCain Ultra-Thin Moroccan Lamb Pizza
MasterFoods

Jalna’s Sweet & Creamy Greek Yoghurt
Chilli Aioli RoosterRap
Domino’s Cheaper 2-Days
Pizza Hut 2 for $10 Tuesday
KFC $5 Box

Hungry Jack’s Frozen Coke
KFC Popcorn Chicken Box
Red Rooster’s Stacked Pack
Pizza Hut PS4

Parma Ham

153
155
156
157
158
159
162
163
166
167
189
191
192
193
195
197
198
199
200
201
203
204
205
206
207



List of tables

Table 1.
Table 2.
Table 3.
Table 4.
Table 5.
Table 6.
Table 7.

Types of products in the television advertisements

Types of food products in the television advertisements
Embedded web addresses in the television advertisements
Websites included in the study

Marketing techniques present on websites and Facebook pages
Marketing techniques present on websites

Marketing techniques present on Facebook pages

X1

64

65
235
235
236
245
248



List of abbreviations

AANA Australian Association of National Advertisers
AASAA Australian Advertising Standards Advisory Authority

ABA Australian Broadcasting Authority

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

ABT Australian Broadcasting Tribunal

ACA Australian Communication Authority

ACB Adpvertising Claims Board

ACCC Australian Consumer Complaints Commission
ACL Australian Consumer Law

ACMA Australian Communications and Media Authority
AFA Adpvertising Federation of Australia

AFC Australian Food Council

AFGC Australian Food and Grocery Council

ALRC Australian Law Reform Commission

ASB Advertising Standards Bureau

ASC Adpvertising Standards Council

AWARD Australasian Writers and Art Directors Association
BHF British Heart Foundation
BUGA-UP  Billboard Utilising Graffitists Against Unhealthy Promotions

CCSI Contemporary Community Safeguards Inquiry
CSR Corporate Social responsibility

CTS Children’s Television Standards

DCITA Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts
FMCG Fast-Moving Consumer Goods

FSANZ Food Standards Australia and New Zealand
HACCP Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point
MCA Media Council of Australia

NGO Non-government organisation

OPC Obesity Policy Coalition

PHT Preventative Health Taskforce

QSRI Quick Service Restaurant Industry

RCMI Responsible Marketing to Children Initiative

X1l



SNS Social networking sites
TPC Trade Practices Commission

WHO World Health Organization

Xiil



Abstract

Since the 1990s, the issue of advertising to children, especially the role of food advertising
and childhood obesity, has been the subject of much debate. Advertising to tweens in the
US has been well studied; however, research into Australian food marketing has yet to
examine its significance for the vulnerable tweenage viewer. The Australian ‘tweenage’
market (children aged 6 to 12) consists of $10 billion in spending each year in the
Australian economy, yet very little is known about the Australian tweenage market. To
examine the techniques and tactics advertisers use to market food products to tweens
through Australian free-to air television, branded websites and Facebook pages, a mixed-
methods approach was employed, combining content analysis, semiotic analysis and

narrative literature review.

Building on the work of Williamson (1978a), semiotic analysis was used to investigate
the advertisements’ ideological underpinnings. Chapters 4 to 7 demonstrate that food
advertisements broadcast during C-classified time describe the taste of the advertised
food products in terms of freshness; they promote the advertised products as healthy on
the basis of their weight management, energy giving and mood-enhancement properties;
they use humour-, fantasy- and happiness-related themes to bestow a particular brand
identity, image or personality on the products; and they employed humour and fantasy as

vehicles for evoking happiness.

Content analysis of the selected internet pages revealed that food company websites and
Facebook pages promoted during children’s television programming contain
advertisements, contests, social networking activities and membership benefits but, in
order to engage in such activities, children have to register online as members by entering
their names, addresses, ages, email addresses and other personal information into the

companies’ online data gathering processes.

The research uses narrative literature review to examine the responses of the industry’s
self-regulation system to the changing media environment. This study found that the
government, public health organisations and the food industry responded to rapid changes

within the advertising, marketing and media industries by formulating, evaluating and

X1v



amending advertising codes. This analysis concluded by demonstrating that the industry
self-regulatory system has been unsuccessful in protecting children from exposure to
unhealthy food advertising. Drawing upon the discoveries made during these
investigations, conclusions and recommendations are presented, highlighting the need for
a fresh approach to regulation and enforcement to protect tweens from the likely impacts

of food and beverage advertising.

XV






	Title Page
	Certificate of original authorship
	Acknowledgements
	Table of Contents
	List of figures
	List of tables
	List of abbreviations
	Abstract



