Advertising to Tomorrow's Teens: The Construction and Significance of the Tweenage Market in Australia

By

Nipa Saha

A thesis submitted for the degree Doctor of Philosophy

Faculty of Arts and Social Sciences
University of Technology Sydney, Australia

Certificate of original authorship

I, Nipa Saha, declare that this thesis is submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the award of Doctor of Philosophy, in the Faculty of Arts and Social Sciences at the University of Technology Sydney.

This thesis is wholly my own work unless otherwise reference or acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the thesis.

This document has not been submitted for qualifications at any other academic institution. This research is supported by the Australian Government Research Training program.

Signature:

Production Note:

Signature removed prior to publication.

Date:

03/10/2019

Acknowledgements

Thank you to my previous supervisor Professor Robert Crawford for his support and guidance throughout this project's development. His helpful comments and suggestions on drafts helped me to clarify my arguments. I would like to convey my appreciation to my current supervisor, Dr Catriona Bonfiglioli, whose support, thoughtful guidance, and advice and mentorship made completing this project possible. I appreciate her expert and constructive feedback on my drafts during the final stage of my PhD. She was always there to revise my chapters and to help me through many problems. I also appreciate the assistance and support of Professor Hilary Yerbury and Dr Alex Munt. I am extremely grateful to be a recipient of the UTS International Research Scholarship.

I would like to thank Dr Sharon Rundle who took the time to proofread my conclusion chapter. My heartfelt thanks to my friend Dr Shashi Sharma for her continuous guidance, support and friendship. I appreciate the thoughtful insights and knowledge she shared with me and her continuous encouragement during my dissertation process. I would like to thank Shaonee Rahman for pushing me, for believing in me, and for being so generous in her support of this endeavour. A big thanks to Dr Benjamin Hackel, Dr Irna Sari, Dr Hamid Ghous, Dr Sandris Zeivots, Dr Vivien Chan, Marie Palmer and Ming Tang who have provided me collegial support as well as friendship and encouragement.

I would like to thank my cousin, Dr Pranab Das, for both inspiring and encouraging me to pursue my doctoral degree.

A special thanks to my friend Shahana, for her love and encouragement. Thanks to my buddy Asad, who propped me up whenever I was discouraged.

Special thanks also go to my uncle, Swarup Kumar Saha, and his wife, Kali Saha, for giving me so much support throughout my life.

I am indebted to my mother for her love and always being there. She always wanted me to obtain a Doctorate. I've almost made it Mum! I would like to thank to sister and my brother-in-law Sajal Saha for their love and continuous support.

I also want to thank to my husband, my dearest Debashis Natta, who has patiently supported me throughout my PhD. Without your support, I would not have completed my doctoral program. I dedicate this work to my beloved father, Shankar Nath Saha, who is no longer with us.

This work was professionally edited by Jessica Cox according to the *National Guidelines for Editing Research Theses*.

Table of Contents

Certificate of original authorship	11
Acknowledgements	iii
List of figures	ix
List of tables	xi
List of Abbreviations	xii
Abstract	xiv
Chapter 1: Introduction	1
1.1. Introduction	1
1.2 Purpose of this study	4
1.3 Tweens in society	4
1.4 Tweenage market	8
1.5 Definition of 'tweens'	11
1.6 Significance of the study	11
1.7 Organisation of the thesis	12
Chapter 2: Context and concepts	16
2.1 Introduction	16
2.2 Advertising and tweens	16
2.3 Children's capacity to understand and evaluate advertising	18
2.4 Effects of television advertising on children	21
2.4.1 Advertising, branding and materialism	24
2.4.2 Brand recognition and brand recall	24
2.4.3 Environmental factors	27
2.4.4 Purchase requests, parent-child conflict and unhappiness	28
2.4.5 Unhealthy eating habits	31
2.5 Children's exposure to online advertising	33
2.5.1 Online privacy	36
2.5.2 Viral marketing	38
2.6 Australian advertising regulations	40
2.7 Conclusion	43
Chapter 3: Methodology and Research Design	45
3.1 Introduction	45
3.2 Research philosophy	45
3.2.1 Positivism	48
3.2.2 Constructivism	48

	3.3 Research methodology	49
	3.3.1 Semiological analysis	51
	3.3.1.1 Study 1	51
	3.3.1.2 Signs and images	55
	3.3.1.3 Reading advertisements	56
	3.3.2 Content analysis	59
	3.3.2.1 Study 2	59
	3.3.3 Narrative literature review	60
	3.3.3.1 Study 3	60
	3.4 Data collection	61
	3.5 Conclusion	65
C	hapter 4: Construction of Taste	66
	4.2 Descriptions of the advertisements	66
	4.2.1 Advertisement: Kellogg's Crunchy Nut	66
	4.2.2 Advertisement: Hungry Jack's Chicken Crunch	68
	4.2.3 Advertisement: McCafé sandwiches	70
	4.2.4 Advertisement: Nescafé Azera	72
	4.2.5 Advertisement: McDonald's new Brekkie Wraps	73
	4.2.6 Advertisement: McDonald's new Real Choices McWraps & Salads Range	74
	4.2.7 Advertisement: The Coffee Club	77
	4.2.8 Advertisement: V8 Fusion juice	78
	4.2.9 Advertisement: Oporto's Street Eats Burger Range	78
	4.2.10 Advertisement: Weis bar I	80
	4.2.11 Advertisement: Weis bar II	81
	4.2.12 Advertisement: Subway: Made for Summer	82
	4.2.13 Advertisement: Calypso mango	84
	4.2.14 Advertisement: Coon Nibbles	85
	4.3 Discussion	86
	4.3.1 Taste as an advertising appeal	86
	4.3.2 Freshness is about sound	87
	4.3.3 Freshness is about movement	91
	4.3.4 Freshness is about flavour	94
	4.4 Taste of summer	96
	4.5 Taste of nature	98
	4.6 Conclusion	101

Chapter 5: Construction of Health	104
5.1 Introduction	104
5.2 Descriptions of the advertisements	106
5.2.1 Advertisement: Kellogg's Special K Oats and Honey	106
5.2.2 Advertisement: Kellogg's Special K High Protein Summer	107
5.2.3 Advertisement: Arnott's Cruskits	108
5.2.4 Advertisement: Subway Flatbread	110
5.2.5 Advertisement: Lite n'Easy	113
5.2.6 Advertisement: Five:am	114
5.2.7 Advertisement: Gatorade	116
5.2.8 Advertisement: Powerade Zero	117
5.2.9 Advertisement: Mars Bar	119
5.2.10 Advertisement: Ice Break Coffee	120
5.2.11 Advertisement: Snickers	122
5.2.12 Advertisement: Wrigley Eclipse mints	124
5.2.13 Advertisement: Wrigley's Extra Chewing Gum	124
5.3 Discussion	126
5.3.1 Health is about weight-loss	126
5.3.2 Health is about staying energetic	133
5.3.3 Health is about mood enhancement	136
5.3.4 Oral health is about physical health	141
5.4 Conclusion	143
Chapter 6: Construction of Happiness	146
6.1 Introduction	146
6.2 Descriptions of the advertisements	146
6.2.1 Advertisement: John West	146
6.2.2 Advertisement: Twix chocolate bar	149
6.2.3 Advertisement: Calypso mango	151
6.2.4 Advertisement: Dairy Farmers Thick & Creamy yoghurt	152
6.2.5 Advertisement: Maltesers	153
6.2.6 Advertisement: Cadbury Favourites	154
6.2.7 Advertisement: M&Ms	156
6.2.8 Advertisement: Ferrero Rocher	157
6.2.9 Advertisement: Lindt Bear	158
6.2.10 Advertisement: Hungry Jack's Mango Sundaes	159
6.2.11 Advertisement: McDonald's Do Summer	160
6.2.12 Advertisement: KFC Green & Gold Stores	162

6.2.13 Advertisement: KFC Chicken Sesame Crunch	164
6.2.14 Advertisement: KFC Sesame Crunch Twister	166
6.3 Discussion	167
6.3.1 How advertising appeals to happiness	167
6.3.2 Happiness and humour	168
6.3.3 Happiness and fantasy	173
6.3.4 Happiness is about summer	177
6.3.5 Happiness is being Australian	181
6.4 Conclusion	184
Chapter 7: Construction of Convenience and Price	187
7.1 Introduction	187
7.2 Descriptions of the advertisements	187
7.2.1 Advertisement: Luv-a-Duck	187
7.2.2 Advertisement: Lenard's chicken	189
7.2.3 Advertisement: Dilmah tea	191
7.2.4 Advertisement: McCain Ultra-Thin Moroccan Lamb Pizza	192
7.2.5 Advertisement: MasterFoods	193
7.2.6 Advertisement: Jalna's Sweet & Creamy Greek Yoghurt	195
7.2.7 Advertisement: Chilli Aioli RoosterRap	197
7.2.8 Advertisement: Domino's Cheaper 2-Days	199
7.2.9 Advertisement: Pizza Hut 2 for \$10 Tuesday	199
7.2.10 Advertisement: KFC \$5 Box	200
7.2.11 Advertisement: Hungry Jack's Frozen Coke	201
7.2.12 Advertisement: KFC Popcorn Chicken Box	203
7.2.13 Advertisement: Red Rooster's Stacked Pack	204
7.2.14 Advertisement: Pizza Hut PS4	205
7.2.15 Advertisement: Parma Ham	206
7.3 Discussion	208
7.3.1 Convenience	208
7.3.1.1 Convenience is about minimising preparation time	208
7.3.1.2 Convenience is about instant-ness	211
7.3.1.3 Convenience is about versatility	212
7.3.1.4 Convenience is about portability	215
7.3.2 Price	217
7.4 Conclusion	224

Chapter 8: Food Marketing on Branded Websites and Facebook Pages	226
8.1 Introduction	226
8.2 Online advertising to children	226
8.3 Methods	229
8.3.1 Sampling of websites and Facebook pages	230
8.3.2 Coding	231
8.3.2.1 Target audience	232
8.4 Major findings	233
8.4.1 Marketing on branded Facebook pages	246
8.5 Discussion and conclusion	251
Chapter 9: Self-Regulation of Food Advertising to Children	257
9.1 Introduction	257
9.2 The historic development of advertising regulation in Australia	257
9.3 Growing public concern over food advertising to children and childhood obesity in Australia	261
9.4 Industry self-regulation of food advertisements and the industry initiatives	267
9.5 Criticism of self-regulation	276
9.6 Conclusions	281
Chapter 10: Conclusions	282
10.1 Introduction	282
10.2 Summary of thesis contributions	282
10.3 Recommendations for policymakers	296
10.4 Implications	298
10.5 Limitations of the study	299
10.6 Suggestions for future studies	300
Bibliography	302
Appendix A	371

List of figures

Figure 1. Foote, Cone and Belding Model – FCB Grid	22
Figure 2. Effects of advertising	24
Figure 3. Kellogg's Crunchy Nut	68
Figure 4. Hungry Jack's Chicken Crunch	69
Figure 5. McCafé sandwiches	71
Figure 6. Nescafé Azera	72
Figure 7. McDonald's new Brekkie Wraps	73
Figure 8. McDonald's new Real Choices McWraps & Salads Range	76
Figure 9. The Coffee Club	77
Figure 10. V8 Fusion juice	78
Figure 11. Oporto's Street Eats Burger Range	79
Figure 12. Weis bar I	81
Figure 13. Weis bar II	82
Figure 14. Subway: Made for Summer	83
Figure 15. Calypso mango	84
Figure 16. Coon Nibbles	86
Figure 17. Kellogg's Special K Oats and Honey	106
Figure 18. Kellogg's Special K High Protein Summer	108
Figure 19. Arnott's Cruskits	110
Figure 20. Subway Flatbread	111
Figure 21. Lite n'Easy	113
Figure 22. Five:am	115
Figure 23. Gatorade	117
Figure 24. Powerade Zero	119
Figure 25. Mars Bar	120
Figure 26. Ice Break Coffee	122
Figure 27. Snickers bar	123
Figure 28. Wrigley Eclipse mints	124
Figure 29. Wrigley's Extra Chewing Gum	126
Figure 30. John West	148
Figure 31. Twix chocolate bar	150
Figure 32. Calypso mango	151
Figure 33 Dairy Farmers Thick & Creamy voodurt	152

Figure 34. Maltesers	153
Figure 35. Cadbury Favourites	155
Figure 36. M&Ms	156
Figure 37. Ferrero Rocher	157
Figure 38. Lindt Bear	158
Figure 39. Hungry Jack's Mango Sundaes	159
Figure 40. McDonald's Do Summer	162
Figure 41. KFC Green & Gold Stores	163
Figure 42. KFC Chicken Sesame Crunch	166
Figure 43. KFC Sesame Crunch Twister	167
Figure 44. Luv-a-Duck	189
Figure 45. Lenard's chicken	191
Figure 46. Dilmah tea	192
Figure 47. McCain Ultra-Thin Moroccan Lamb Pizza	193
Figure 48. MasterFoods	195
Figure 49. Jalna's Sweet & Creamy Greek Yoghurt	197
Figure 50. Chilli Aioli RoosterRap	198
Figure 51. Domino's Cheaper 2-Days	199
Figure 52. Pizza Hut 2 for \$10 Tuesday	200
Figure 53. KFC \$5 Box	201
Figure 54. Hungry Jack's Frozen Coke	203
Figure 55. KFC Popcorn Chicken Box	204
Figure 56. Red Rooster's Stacked Pack	205
Figure 57. Pizza Hut PS4	206
Figure 58. Parma Ham	207

List of tables

Table 1. Types of products in the television advertisements	64
Table 2. Types of food products in the television advertisements	65
Table 3. Embedded web addresses in the television advertisements	235
Table 4. Websites included in the study	235
Table 5. Marketing techniques present on websites and Facebook pages	236
Table 6. Marketing techniques present on websites	245
Table 7. Marketing techniques present on Facebook pages	248

List of abbreviations

AANA Australian Association of National Advertisers

AASAA Australian Advertising Standards Advisory Authority

ABA Australian Broadcasting Authority

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

ABT Australian Broadcasting Tribunal

ACA Australian Communication Authority

ACB Advertising Claims Board

ACCC Australian Consumer Complaints Commission

ACL Australian Consumer Law

ACMA Australian Communications and Media Authority

AFA Advertising Federation of Australia

AFC Australian Food Council

AFGC Australian Food and Grocery Council

ALRC Australian Law Reform Commission

ASB Advertising Standards Bureau

ASC Advertising Standards Council

AWARD Australasian Writers and Art Directors Association

BHF British Heart Foundation

BUGA-UP Billboard Utilising Graffitists Against Unhealthy Promotions

CCSI Contemporary Community Safeguards Inquiry

CSR Corporate Social responsibility

CTS Children's Television Standards

DCITA Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

FMCG Fast-Moving Consumer Goods

FSANZ Food Standards Australia and New Zealand

HACCP Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point

MCA Media Council of Australia

NGO Non-government organisation

OPC Obesity Policy Coalition

PHT Preventative Health Taskforce

QSRI Quick Service Restaurant Industry

RCMI Responsible Marketing to Children Initiative

SNS Social networking sites

TPC Trade Practices Commission

WHO World Health Organization

Abstract

Since the 1990s, the issue of advertising to children, especially the role of food advertising and childhood obesity, has been the subject of much debate. Advertising to tweens in the US has been well studied; however, research into Australian food marketing has yet to examine its significance for the vulnerable tweenage viewer. The Australian 'tweenage' market (children aged 6 to 12) consists of \$10 billion in spending each year in the Australian economy, yet very little is known about the Australian tweenage market. To examine the techniques and tactics advertisers use to market food products to tweens through Australian free-to air television, branded websites and Facebook pages, a mixed-methods approach was employed, combining content analysis, semiotic analysis and narrative literature review.

Building on the work of Williamson (1978a), semiotic analysis was used to investigate the advertisements' ideological underpinnings. Chapters 4 to 7 demonstrate that food advertisements broadcast during C-classified time describe the taste of the advertised food products in terms of freshness; they promote the advertised products as healthy on the basis of their weight management, energy giving and mood-enhancement properties; they use humour-, fantasy- and happiness-related themes to bestow a particular brand identity, image or personality on the products; and they employed humour and fantasy as vehicles for evoking happiness.

Content analysis of the selected internet pages revealed that food company websites and Facebook pages promoted during children's television programming contain advertisements, contests, social networking activities and membership benefits but, in order to engage in such activities, children have to register online as members by entering their names, addresses, ages, email addresses and other personal information into the companies' online data gathering processes.

The research uses narrative literature review to examine the responses of the industry's self-regulation system to the changing media environment. This study found that the government, public health organisations and the food industry responded to rapid changes within the advertising, marketing and media industries by formulating, evaluating and

amending advertising codes. This analysis concluded by demonstrating that the industry self-regulatory system has been unsuccessful in protecting children from exposure to unhealthy food advertising. Drawing upon the discoveries made during these investigations, conclusions and recommendations are presented, highlighting the need for a fresh approach to regulation and enforcement to protect tweens from the likely impacts of food and beverage advertising.